Docusign Envelope ID: 4DB3C566-4A80-41DE-8788-68CC49287B79

HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND
BULK CHEMICALS FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT
AGREEMENT NO. 25-004
ADDENDUM NO. 1
THIS ADDENDUM entered into this __ 11t qayof  June 2025
by and between HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic of the
State of Maryland, hereinafter referred to as the “County”, and JACOBI CARBONS,

INC., 432 McCormick Boulevard, Columbus, Ohio 43213, hereinafter referred to as
the “Contractor.

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2024, the County and the Contractor entered into an
Agreement to provide bulk chemicals for water and wastewater treatment
(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expires on June 30, 2025; and
WHEREAS, the County wishes to extend the term of the Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the County wishes to add a Section to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted new pricing dated April 29, 2025, which is
attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, the recitals which are incorporated by reference herein, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged,
the County and the Contractor, intending to be legally bound, agree to amend the
Agreement as follows:

1. The first option year is exercised, extending the term of the Agreement from
July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026.

2. Effective on the fully executed date of this Agreement, the following Section is
added to the Agreement:

SECTION XX: TARIFFS

Should any items increase in price due to the imposition of a tariff, after the
renewal date of this Agreement the Contractor may submit in writing to the
County, a request for tariff adjustment that includes the item(s), the

1 Revised 10/2/2024



Docusign Envelope ID: 4DB3C566-4A80-41DE-8788-68CC49287B79

agreement cost of the items(s), and the amount of the increase due to the
tariff. The Contractor shall also provide documentation showing the increase
in price paid by the Contractor due to the tariff. Where the requested
increase is, in the sole opinion of the County, significant, the County reserves
the right to procure the item(s) from an alternative source offering a price at
least ten percent (10%) below the requested price, if the tariff on an item
returns to its pre-request level, the unit price in place prior to the tariff request
shall be reinstated.

. The new pricing in Exhibit 1 shall become effective on July 1, 2025.
. The person executing this Addendum on behalf of Contractor represents,
warrants and affirms, under penalty of perjury, that he/she has the authority to

bind Contractor to this Addendum.

. Except as specifically provided herein, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum the

day and year first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:

JACOBI CARBONS, INC.

BY: ﬁ{ i %sz,mﬁ

Sigriature ,
Mku Cq gf)::\,é
R 5%&,@ )
ZA/)CJ_GV Kf}{jﬂﬂﬁ“" Mano~ae
V.

Print Name and Tifle

HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND
BY: E nnnnnnnnn M yers

ps Karen D. Myers
B

CPPQO, CPPB, CTPS, CPCP, CMPA
Director, Department of Procurement
ms
2 Revised 10/2/2024




Docusign Envelope ID: 4DB3C566-4A80-41DE-8788-68CC49287B79

Approved for form and legal sufficiency. Approved for financial sufficiency.
Margandt tartla. Keburt Samdlass
ps Margaret Hartka ps Robert F. Sandlass, Jr.
| S Deputy County Attorney | é() Treasurer

Reviewed and Concuir.

Signed by:
@0%{(& Simek
E3EA134BDE454D6

miar  JOSEph J. Siemek, P.E.
| SD Director, Department of Public Works

This Addendum was fully executed on the 11th day of June

2025.

3 Revised 10/2/2024



Docusign Envelope ID: 4DB3C566-4A80-41DE-8788-68CC49287B79

JACOBI CARBONS INC

Address: 432 McCormick Boulevard, Columbus, OH 43213, United States J a c D b I

Tel: +1 215 546-3900 | Fax: +1 215 546-9921
E-mail: infous@jacobi.net | Web: jacobi.net GROUP

Page 1/1

Proposal For

Division of Water and Sewer Operations

Harford County, MD -Department of Public Works
3340 Abingdon Road

Abingdon MD 21009

United States

Proposal
Proposal No.: PP-326838 Your Reference: Keith Wolcott
Document Date: 29-Apr-2025 Price Valid Until: 1-Jul-2025
Incoterms: DDP Prepared By: Linda Knepper
Delivery Time: From Stock (Immediate) (412) 260-1012
Payment Terms: Net 30 Days linda.knepper@jacobi.net
Currency: uUsD
Line Description Quantity Unit Price Amount
1 AgquaSorb CP1 14.00 dry ton 2,360.000 33,040.00

PAC-F

1000 Ib sacks

BN-D2-LS

2BP

Buyer will be responsible for any increased costs or delays in delivery resulting from Buyer’s failure to supply
such instructions in a timely manner.

After Seller’s confirmation of a delivery date for Goods, Buyer shall not cancel the order for Goods or modify
any material term of such the order, including without limitation, price or time or place of delivery.

All prices are excluding applicable VAT/Tax. This Proposal is subject to Jacobi Standard Terms and Conditions, which
you can find on our webpage (www.jacobi.net) Please reference this proposal number when placing an order.

Please email your Purchase Order to PO.JCI@Jacobi.net

Total Value (excl. VAT) USD 33,040.00

jOIN SEE HOW WE JACOBI IS A PROUD
OUR :

WORK SUSTAINABLY FOLLOW US ON FACEBOOK, TWITTER AND LINKEDIN MEMBER OF THE
JOURNEY JACOBL.NET JACOBLNET | RESINEX.JACOBLNET | SERVICES.JACOBLNET OSAKA GAS CHEMICALS GROUP



Docusign Envelope ID: 4DB3C566-4A80-41DE-8788-68CC49287B79

VIVILOY, 1.V MV

JACOBI CARBONS, INC.: F19641406

Department ID Number: F19641406
Business Name: JACOBI CARBONS, INC.
Principal Office: 0 432 MCCORMICK
BOULEVARD
COLUMBUS OH 43213
ResidentAgent: © REGISTERED AGENTS, INC.
5000 THAYER CENTER STE
C
OAKLAND MD 21550
Status: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING
Business Type: FOREIGN CORPORATION
Business Code: 03 ORDINARY BUSINESS -
STOCK
Date of Formation/ Registration: 05/03/2019
State of Formation: OH
Stock Status: STOCK
Close Status: N/A

https://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business

noyister Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

m



